IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

SW/Corner Berrymans Lane and

Saffell Road, N/S Chromine Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(600 Berrymans Lane)

4™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4™ Council District

*  Case No. 03-610-SPH
James Cameron Porter
Petitioner *

¥ * 0 W % * o %k M x *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, James Cameron Porter. The Petitioner
requests a special hearing seeking a determination as to the contiguity of two parcels of land
separated by an in-fee conveyance to BG&E and approval that these parcels as they exist under
one deed description are considered a single tract for development and density purposes. In
addition, the Petitioners request approval that the parcels as they exist would qualify as a
contiguous consetvancy area. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were James C.
Porter, property owner, and Bruce E. Doak, the consultant who prepared the site plan. There were
no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is comprised of two
parcels located on the west side of Berrymans Lane, between Saffell Road and Chromine Road in
Reisterstown. The two parcels contain a combined gross area of 11.314 acres, more or less, zoned
R.C.4. At issue in this case is the existence of a 300-foot wide tract of land owned by the Baltimore
Gas & Electric Company (BGE) that bisects the subject property. Testimony indicated that the
subject property was originally part of a larger tract that was held intact as a single lot by John T.

Nolan and was ultimately conveyed to C. Walter Porter on August 22, 1935. The property has
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been held by the Porter family since that time and is now owned by James Cameron Porter.,
Furthermore, the record of the case discloses that there have been a series of out-conveyances over
the years for public utility purposes. Originally, a lot of approximately 2.453 acres was conveyed
to the Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland. Over the years, there have been
additional conveyances to the successor in interest to Susquehanna Transmission Company of
Maryland and that Successor in interest is identified as Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, the
present provider of electric service to customers in Maryland.

As a result of these conveyances, the subject property has been bisected into two parts.
As shown on the plan, the BGE strip is 300 feet wide and ranges in depth from 698 — 721 feet.
The parcel to the east side of the BGE strip immediately adjacent to the Saffell Road/Berrymans
Lane intersection contains a gross area of 6.214 acres and is improved with a single family
dwelling known as 600 Berrymans Lane. In addition, there are a series of accessory structures on
that portion of the property, including several garages, barns, sheds, and other agricultural type
buildings. The parcel on the west side of the BGE strip contains 5.10 acres in area and is
unimproved. A series of deeds were submitted into the record of the case outlining the
conveyances to BGE. Also submitted were photographs of the site which show that the property is
generally used for agricultural purposes. Indeed, the property owner apparently has the right to
utilize a portion of the BGE strip for agricultural purposes, for so long as such use does not disturb
the transmission towers and power lines that have been constructed on and across that strip.

Mr., Porter now comes before me seeking approval as set forth above to allow the
subdivision of the western portion of the overall tract to create a second building lot. There is
sufficient density under the R.C.4 regulations for the proposed lot, given the property’s acreage.
The proposed minor subdivision plan was submifted at the hearing and marked into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. As shown on the plan, the new lot (proposed Lot 2) will contain 1.5 acres in
arca and will be developed with a single-family dwelling, Mr. Porter will retain the remainder of

that portion of the western tract and all of the property to the east of the BGE strip as a single lot

" (proposed Lot 1). Due to the R.C.4 conservancy area requirements set forth in Section 1A03 of the

B.C.Z.R., special hearing relief is requested. Specifically, the proposed conservancy lot (Lot 1)
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ORDER RECEWED FOR FILING

Date ___

will include all of the acreage on the east side of the BGE strip, which, as noted above,
encompasses the existing single family dwelling and outbuildings used in conjunction therewith,
and the remaining 3.353 acres on the western tract. Due to the fact that the BGE strip divides the
conservancy area, special hearing relief is requested to approve that the two parcels of land are
contiguous for zoning purposes and that the proposed subdivision plan meets the requirements for
a contiguous conservancy area.

Section 1A03.5 of the B.C.Z.R. sets out the requirements for the conservancy area in an
R.C.4 zone. Subsection 1A03.5.A.1 thereof states that the conservancy area be within a
contiguous tract, whenever possible. The words “whenever possible” indicate an intention of the
Baltimore County Council that a single contiguous conservancy area is not mandated, but rather
preferred when practical and possible. Thus, in my view, the conservancy area proposed in this
case, albeit divided by the BGE strip is not prohibited by the express language provided in Section
1A03.5.A.1. Moreover, 1t appears that the conservancy area as proposed meets all of the other
requirements for same as set out in the remainder of Section 1A03.5.

Notice is also taken of Section 1A01.3.B.1 of the B.C.Z.R. This Section relates to the
use and subdivision of land zoned R.C.2. Admittedly, it is not expressly applicable to the subject
case, 1n that the property at issue is zoned R.C.4. In any event, within Section 1A01.3.B.1 it is
provided that properties divided by roads, rights-of-way or easements shall not be considered
separate parcels of land. Interestingly, this language was adopted by Baltimore County for
inclusion in the R.C.2 zoning regulations following the decision rendered by the Court of Special

Appeals in the matter of Steven H. Gudeman, et al, v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County,

(Unreported Opinion, No. 396, September Term, 1990). The property that was the subject in that
case was zoned R.C.2 and was divided by a public road. The Court of Appeals held that the
existence of the road transecting that property did not serve to change the existing one lot of record
into two lots. Section 1A01.3.B.1 confirmed that holding insofar as R.C.2 zoned parcels.

‘j The request in the subject Petition is consistent with such an interpretation. The
S bisection of the subject property by the BGE strip does not serve to create two lots of record. The




subject property was and remains a single lot of record; thus, the entire tract can be subdivided as
proposed and the conservancy lot can be on both sides of the strip.

Finally, the definition of “subdivision” as set out in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. is of
note. That Section defines that word as “The division of any tract or parcel of land, including
frontage along an existing street or highway, into two or more lots, plots or other divisions of land

for the purpose. whether immediate or future, of building development for rental or sale.” Tt is

clear that the acquisition by BGE of the strip was not for the purpose of subdivision. BGE did not
acquire the strip not transect the subject property for the purpose of building development for
rental or sale. Thus, BGE’s acquisition did not serve as a prior subdivision of this property.

For all of these reasons, I am persuaded that the Petition for Special Hearing should be
granted. It 1s also to be noted that Wallace Lippincott, a representative of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), endorses the proposal. Mr.,
Lippincott has opined that the proposed subdivision plan and conservancy area is appropriate and
meets the spirit and intent of the R.C.4 regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

his O)\ day of October 2003 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a determination as to

the contiguity of two parcels of land separated by an in-fee conveyance to BG&E and that these
parcels as they exist under one deed description are considered a single tract for development and
density purposes, and approval that the parcels as they exist would qualify as a contiguous

conservancy area, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

/ ..—// L%WRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax; 410-887-3468

October 27, 2003

Mt. James Cameron Porter
600 Berrymans Lane
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SW/Corner Berrymans Lane and Saffell Road, N/S Chromine Road

(600 Berrymans Lane)
4™ Blection District — 4™ Council District
James Cameron Porter - Petitioners

(Case No. 03-610-SPH

Dear Mr, Porter:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office af 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Geriold Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Boulevard, #100, Towson, Md. 21286

People's Counsel; Casg File

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

\}38 Printed on Recytlod Paper
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Pe#tion for Spe®ial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 600 Be s Lane
vhich is presently zoned RC4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permitc ind Development Management. The undersigned. legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimors County and which is descrited in the description and plat attached hereto ana

made 2 part hereof, hereby petiticn for 2 Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulaticns of Baltimors
County, 1o determine whether or not the Zeoning Commissioner should approve

7o determine the contiguity of two parcels of land separated by an in-fee conveyance
to BG % B, and that these parcels as they exist under one deed description are
considersd a single tract for development and. ~ensity »rpoces. Also, that the
parcels as they exist would qualify as a cont'%uous conservancy area.

£

Property is to be posied and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, pasting, etc. and further agree to and are 1o be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

[AVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

James Camero / opter

Name - Type or Print s\ TYDe oLF ‘ﬂ:ﬁi_

'\\\\\\‘\x S CRAETN

Signature Signatiire

Address - Telephone No. |!E e PRI

by , -
ST %
NENAAD

City State Zip Code igitatire
Attorney For Petitioner: 60Q Berrymans Lane 410-833-3033 B
Address Teiephone No.
_____ I Reisterstown _ __ MD 21136 __
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Cade

Representative to he Contacted:

Scott A. Lindgren
Gerhold, Cross & Btzel, Ltd.

Company Name 410

320 E. Towsontown Blvd #100 823-4470
Talephane No, Address Telephane No.

. — Towson _ __MD 21286
State Zip Code City State Zip Coge

Signature

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

No. 63“"‘ QJ / Q "5 fgfj UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _;ZQ/ Date 4 7 -



% Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906

- T . .

Suite 100 « 320 East Towsontown Boulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
~q |, | Phone, (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www gcelimited.com

LI MITE-D

June 23, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION
PORTER PROPERTY
600 BERRYMANS LANE

AREA #1

Beginning for the same in the intersection of the centerlines of Berrymans
Lane and Saffell Road, running thence in or near the centerline of Saffell Road,
1) South 59 degrees 23 minutes 18 seconds West 321.47 feet to a point in or
near the centerline of Saffell Road and on the east side of a Baltimore Gas and
Electric Towerline, thence leaving Saffell Road and binding on the east side of
the BG&E Towerline, 2) South 02 degrees 52 minutes 18 seconds West 698.82
feet to a point on the northwest side of Chromine Road, thence leaving the BG&E
Towerline and binding on the northwest side of Chromine Road, 3) North 56
degrees 26 minutes 18 seconds East 648.71 feet, to a point in the paving of
Berrymans Lane, thence leaving Chromine Road and running in the paving of
Berrymans Lane, 4) North 24 degrees 28 minutes 02 seconds West 552.64 feet
to the place of beginning.

Containing 6.214 Acres of land, more or less.

AREA #2

Beginning for the same at a point in or near the centerline of Saffell Road, 680
feet, more or less, from the ¢enter of Berrymans Lane, thence binding in or near
the center of Saffell Road the two following courses and distances, viz; 1) South
59 degrees 23 minutes 18 seconds West 347 .42 feet, and 2) South 79 degrees
55 minutes 18 seconds West 104.00 feet, thence leaving the center of Saffell
Road and running, 3) South 11 degrees 30 minutes 40 seconds East 6920.58 feet
to a point on the northwest side of Chromine Road, thence binding on the
northwest side of Chromine Road, 4) North 56 degrees 26 minutes 18 seconds
East 272.93 feet to a point on the west side of a Baltimore Gas and Electric
Company Towerline, thence leaving Chromine Road and binding on the west
side of the BG&E Towerline, 5) North 02 degrees 52 minutes 18 seconds East
721.83 feet to the place of beginning.

X \Porter\zoningdes.doc

O2-610 -SSP



Containing 5.100 Acres of land, more or less.

These descriptions only satisfy the requirements of the Office of Zoning and
shouid not be used for conveyance purposes.

X:A\Porter\zoningdes.doc 0 _?_____ é / ﬁ «-..._J/O’é/
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3 Gerbhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard < Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 323-4473 + www.gcelimited.com

LIMITED

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 03-610-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
James Cameron Porter
DATE OF HEARING:

September 9, 2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
600 Berrymans Lane

S/West intersection of
Berrymans Lane and Saffell Road

DATE:

Q% August 267200
hts /f’*’z

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON: August 23, 2003




NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty, Dy
authority of the Zening Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public kearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property dentified herem as follows.

Case: #03-610-SPH

600 Berrymans Lane

S/west intersection of Berrymans Lane at Saffell Road .

4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Jarmes Gameron Porter

Special Hearing: to determine the contiguity of two par-
cels of land separated by an in-fee conveyance to BG & E,
and that these parceis as they exist under one deed de-
scription are considered a single tract for deveiopment
and density purposes. Also, that the parcels as They exist
~would gualfy as a contigucus conservancy area

Hearing: Tuesday, September 9, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in
: Aoom 487, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

' LAWRENCE E SCHMIDT
. Zoning Commissioner for Balimore County
NOTES: {1} Heanngs are Handicapped Accessible, far
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Gom-
missioner's Office at {410) 887-4386.
(2) For mformation concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Gontact the Zoming Review Qffice at (410) 837-3391,

8/199 Aug. 21 C621786

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.

once in each of ’ _successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on %1;11 ,ZOQ;)D____

MThe Jeffersonian

d Arbutus Times

3 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

L.} Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
. North County News

| EGAL ADVERTISIN
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Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

5

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708
- h July 8, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-610-SPH

600 Berrymans Lane

S/west intersection of Berrymans Lane at Saffell Road
4" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: James Cameron Porter

Special Hearing to determine the contiguity of two parcels of land separated by an in-

fee conveyance to BG & E, and that these parcels as they exist under one deed
description are considered a single tract for development and density purposes. Also,
that the parcels as they exist would qualify as a contiguous conservancy area.

Hearings:  Tuesday, September 9, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AL Bl e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: James Cameron Foster, 600 Berrymans Lane, Reisterstown 21136
Scott Lindgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., #100, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, AUGUST 25, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 21, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ,
James Cameron Porter 410-833-3033
600 Berrymans Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-610-SPH

600 Berrymans Lane

S/west intersection of Berrymans Lane at Saffell Road
A" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

lL.egal Owner: James Cameron Potter

Special Hearing to determine the contiguity of two parceis of land separated by an in-
fee conveyance to BG & E, and that these parcels as they exist under one deed
description are considered a single tract for development and density purposes. Also,

that the parcels as they exist would qualify as a contiguous conservancy area.

Hearings:  Tuesday, September 9, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

¢

DVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: _ ng_é/()‘;fﬁé( L
Petitioner: — AMEs Cameaon FoaTer -

Address or Location: @ BEQRYMANS LAM_E________________ S

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name; AMES CAmepon Pq_?_ﬂ__T‘&@r s _

Address: (OO [ERRYMANS LANE L B o
ReisTERsTOWN, MD 2113¢

Telephone Number: _4/0-633-3033

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 5, 2003

Mr. James Cameron Porter
600 Berrymans Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Mr. Portre:
RE: Case Number: 03-610-SPH, 600 Berrymans Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submifted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed In the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (200,00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures
C: People’'s Counsei

Scott Landgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontowe Bivd. #100,
Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed with Soybaan Ink
on Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

B?ltlmﬂre County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 2, 2002
‘Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

' Towsen, Marvliand 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting_of: July 7, 2003

‘Item NO. : 602610

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

: /. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

:cc: File

, Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

| 9 Frinted with Soybean ink

on Hecycled Paper



Dreven tn Breel

Robert L. Ehrlich, 4., Goarernor State T,;t { 1 ¥ :5*—1:. - Robert .. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 3. Steele, Lt (forernor i ""'{}i fﬂi i:i ¥ Neil J. Pedersen, Aecting Administrator
Administration _- :
VeV i) SEPARTVANT OF U LMISEIATATION
Date: 7.7+ &7 2
Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. ¢ /7 J7

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

i

,%f Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number i3
Maryland Relay Service for I'mpaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Marvland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 28, 2003
f ' d DY
P RECEIVED

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III JUL 2 2 2003
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 03-610

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

prepre s Mah\ Gl

Section Chief: ‘féqnfﬂ émdmffﬂ’"

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September &, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans

FROM: Q,L% Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 14, 2003 ——

Ttern Nos. 602, €03, 604605, 606,
607, 608, 609. and 610

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-07-14-2003-ITEM NOS 602 — 610-NCI-09082003

14



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
600 Berrymans Lane; SW Intersection of

Berrymans Lane at Saffell Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): James Cameron Porter * FOR

Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 03-610-SPH

T % % * % % x % * % ¥ % %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. - M
otek Ma dymnuemars

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Counple S Tl s

- CAROLE S. DEMILIO
JUL §'3 2003 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
Per............. 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3™ day of July, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to, Scott A Lindgren, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E. Towsontowne

Boulevard, Suite 100, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

WQ\M Waw

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




._ F re

-
L
Ao
Al
LNy

2 ]
&
N

£
-l.""

- =Y
Mg

a

-

s

oo
4
S
:_:,l&tll
| k
4

e H
:"{“..';;__;'_l_.-.

Foa
__|_“'| 1|«. ey .

s
- iy M
il By

b
-
4. Fhr
B
Mo e
e R T
I

-
v h-'\-':?"ﬂ'v e A T
e

'

" -
] - -
0 o 1] 1A .\:

FR LTI A
o ILEHETE:
o = -

P
E)

.
.
o
-\..&{l
; an
PR ey

¥
4 Lo N A,
'..";lul"' g TRl oz | o T R e fmvpd
R o e R L P i o e T T g g,
"
- ~
Lo 1 v - -

EN T - T
A% H,
21y i".".'-._.'.

.
HATY
C-CT
-

e,
- A —
Lg g -
H -
T LR '\-% word
.=|"l LI TR

o
£
-
kS
-
~ o S
-\,_‘I-ﬁ'--\,\. o 5 T . ""Jl.l
1 - - PEpE L]
o Ia'-_' e it : '
r. e - o . Mt
i T L e gt e e e
-
[ E a, r b
w

1277

Style, As a verb, to call, name, or entitle one, As a

noun, the title or appellation of a person.

Suable /s(y)awsobal/. Capable of being, or liable to be,
sued. A suable cause of action is the matured cause
of action.

Suapte natura /s(y)uwaptiy net(y)ars/. Lat, In its
own nature. Suapte natura sterilis, barren in its own
nature and quality; intrinsically barren,

Sua sponte /s(y)yiaws spontiy/. Lat. Of his or its own

will or motion; wveoluntarily; without prompting or
sugpgestion.

Sub /sdb/. Lat. Under; upon. For example: “sub
judice” means ‘“‘under judicial consideration” or in
court and not yet decided, and “sublet’’ means to rent
out something you yourself are renting.

Subagent /sdbéyjont/. An under-agent; a substituted
agent; an agent appointed by one who is himself an
agent. A person appointed by an agent to perform
some duty, or the whole of the business, relating to
his agency. A person employed by an agent to assist
him in transacting the affairs of his principal, But a
mere servant of an agent is not a “‘subagent.” Gulf
Refining Co. v. Shirley, Tex.Civ.App., 99 S.W.2d 613,
615. A subagent is a person appointed by an agent
empowered to do so, to perform functions undertaken
by the agent for the principal, but for whose conduct
the agent agrees with the principal to be primarily
responsible, Restatement, Second, Apency, § 5, See
also Agent.

Subaltern /saboéltorn/ssbaltarn/. An inferior or subordi-

nate officer, An officer who exercises his authority
under the superintendence and control of a superior.

Sub-ballivus /s3b-baldyves/. In old English law, an un-
derbaliliff; a sheriff’s deputy.

Subchapter S corporation. A smali business corpora-
tion permitted to be taxed as if it were an individual
proprietorship. LR.C. § 1371 et seq. An elective
provision permitting certain small business corpora-
tions and their shareholders to elect to be treated for
Income tax purposes in accordance with the operat-
ing rules of §§ 1373-1379. Of major significance is
the fact that Subchapter S status usually avoids the
corporate income tax, and corporate losses can be
claimed by the shareholders.

Sub colore juris /sdb kalbriy jurss/. Under color of
right; under a show or appearance of right or rightful
power. )

Sub conditione /s3b kendishiydwniy/. Upon condition.
The proper words to express a condition in a convey-
ance, and to create an estate upon condition,

Subcontract. See Contract.

Subcontractor. One who takes portion of a contract
from principal contractor or another subcontractor.
Hardware Mut. Casuaity Co. v. Hilderbrandt, C.C.A.
Okl., 119 F.2d 291, 297, 269. One who has entered
into a contract, express or implied, for the perform-
ance of an act with the person who has already
contracted for its performance. One who takes from
the principal or prime contractor a specific part of the
work undertaken by the principal contractor. Royal
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Indemnity Co. v. Kenny Constr. Co., C.ALIll,, 528 F.2d
184, 191,

Sub curia /s3b kyuariya/. Lat. Under law,

Sub disjunctione /sib disjipkshiyowniy/. In the alter-
native.

Subditus /sibdadss/. Lat. In old English law, a vassal,;
a dependent; any one under the power of another.

Subdivide. To divide a part into smaller parts; to
separate into smaller divisions. As, where an estate
is to be taken by some of the heirs per stirpes, it is
divided and subdivided according to the number of
takers in the nearest degrée and those in the more
remote degree respectively.

Subdivision. Division into smaller parts of the same
thing or subject-matter. The division of a lot, tract or
parcel of land into two or more lots, tracts, parcels or
other divisions of land for sale or development.

Resubdivision. The further division or relocation of
lot lines of any lot or lots within a subdivision previ-
ously made and approved or recorded according to
law; or, the alteration of any streets or the establish-
ment of any new streets within any subdivision previ-
cusly made and approved or recorded according fo
law, but does not include conveyances so as to com-
bine existing lots by deed or other instrument.

Subflow. Those waters which slowly find their way
through sand and gravel constituting bed of a stream,
or lands under or inmunediately adjacent to stream.
Maricopa County Municipal Water Conservation
Dist. No, 1 v. Southwest Cotton Co., 39 Ariz. 65, 4
P.2d 369, 380.

Subhastare /sdbh®stériy/. Lat. In the civil law, to sell
at public auction, which was done sub hasta, under a
spear; to put or seil under the spear.

Subhastatio /sibhastéysh(iy)ow/. Lat. In the civil
law, a sale by public auction, which was done tinder a
spear, fixed up at the place of sale as a public sign of
it.

Subinfeudation /sdbinfyuwdéyshan/. The system
which the feudal tenants introduced of granting
simialler estates out of those which they held of their
lord, to be held of themselves as inferior lords. As
this system was proceeding downward ad infinitum,
and depriving the lords of their feudal profits, it was
entirely suppressed by the statute Quia Emptores, 18
Edw. I, c. 1, and instead of it alienation in the modern
sense was introduced, so that thenceforth the alienee
held of the same chief lord and by the same services
that his alienor before him held.

Subirrigate /sibihrsgéyt/. To irrigate below the sur-
face, as by a system of underground porous pipes, or
by natural percolation through the soil,

Subjacent support /ssbjéysent sapdrt/. The right of
land to be supported by the jand which lies under it;
distinguished from lateral (side) support, See also
Support.

Subject. Constitutional law. One that owes alleglance
to a sovereign and is governed by his laws, The
natives of Great Britain are subjects of the British
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§ 101

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS $ 101

STREET LINE — A line which divides the right-of-way of a street from other property; a
street nght-of-way line. [Bill No. 111-1938]

STRIPTEASE BUSINESS — A commercial establishment where persons appear in a &
state of total or partial nudity in person. Such establishment shall, for example, include, but %%
not be limited to, 2 restaurant, nightclub, dance club or social hall if such entertainmentis .
provided as an accessory or principal use. A striptease business, including the building or . .4
portion thereof that contains or advertises the business, must be located at least 1,000 feet . =35
from a dwelling, church, park, child care center or school existing on the effective date of
this legislation®® and be arranged so that the interior is not visible from the outside. A
striptease business may not operate between 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.

For the purpose of this definition, an establishment which i1s duly licensed by the Board of
Liquor Commussioners for Baltimore County and which features striptease dancing, nudity

or partial nudity as an accessory use shall not be considered a stniptease establishment.

except that it shall satisfy the setback limitation established hereinabove for a striptease
business.

The one-thousand-foot distance requirement shall be considered an area requirement and,
in addition to the authority and limitations set forth i Section 307.1 of these regulations, a
variance may be granted if strict compliance with said setback would result in severe
economic circumstances which are not the result of actions by the petitioner. {Bill Nos.
137-1990; 29-1998}

SUBDIVISION —— The division of any tract or parcel of land, Including frontage along an
eXIsing street or highway, Into two or more lots, plots o1 other divisions of land for the
purpose, whether immediate or fumre, of bulding development for remal or sale, and
wchading all changes in street or ot limes;, provided, however, that ts defimidon of & 44
subdivision shall not nclude divisions of Yand for agricuiwral purposes > 0

SYSTEM OF RUBBLE DISPOSAL OR LAND RECLAMATION FOR PUBLIC OR ¥
PRIVATE USE — The services, facilities or properties used in connection with the -
disposal of rubble or land reclamation, unless these activities are limited to rubble -
generated by a single individual or business and disposed of on the same property where
generated. While limited operation of a rubble landfill can be accessory to agricuitural use,
it is not a primary agricultural activity. [Bill No. 97-1987]

]

TAVERN — An establishment which has 2 Baltimore County Class D liquor license. A

tavern which meets the criteria of nightclub, as defined in these regulations, shall be -
considered a mightciub. [Bill No. 110-1993] L

TENNIS FACILITY — A single court, or two or more adjoining courts on a single lot, . r~
for playing tennis, paddleball, handball, squash, jai alai or other similar games or sports. - .
[Bill No. 62-1978] ol

TOURIST HOME -— A rooming house primarily for transient guests.?®

2% Editor’s Note: Bil! No. 29-1998, which amended this definition, provided that it take effect March 20, 1998. =

25 Editor’s Note: The definition of “subdivision, cluster” which fellowed this definition was repeaied by Bill No. 100-1970, ﬁfﬁg

26 Editor’s Note: The definition of “town” which followed this definition was repealed by Bill No. 3-1992, e

b
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INRE: PETITION FOR &LANCE + BEFORE 1.
N & S/S Merrymans Mill Road, 1330 Wof

Jarrettsville Pike * ZONING CObaﬁvﬂSSIONER T
(2919, 2621 & 2923 Merrymans Mill Road)
102 Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3° Council District
*  (ase No. 053-015-A

The Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin
Petitioners *

- | x = . - * . x 2 - x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the wners of the subject progerty, the Estate of Walter Leroy Conklin, through
Nancy A Ccn.klm, Perscnal Representative, and their attorney, Theodore I Patthast, Jr. Tae
Petitiogers raquest variance rehef Som Section 400.1 of the Baltimore Couaty Zoning Regulaticns
(B.C.ZR.) to allow existing accessory STUCIUIES 'o remain locared in the front and side yards of
the progerties K1own as 2671 and 2923 Merrymans Mill Road, liew of the required rear yard. I

adcm.m, variance relief is re”msted fam Section 1A03.4B.1b of the BCZR 1© permut the

1’-%

conservancy area on proposed Lot 3 1o, be 36% of the gross area in lieu cf'the required 70%. Tae

subject property and requested relief are mors particularly described cn the site plan(s) submuted
which wers accepted im:c‘ avidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exiubits | and 2.

Apresring at the requisite public hearing in suppem of the request was Naocy A
Coriiin, Pm‘scnal Represemtanve for the Esae of Walter Leray Conklin, groperty owner. AlST
appearing were 3¢St A Lindgren, the meession.al I.and Surveycr whc orepared the site plan &€
r.hls propety, and, Thecdere J. Peunast, Ir Esqx.m’., amrney for the Petticners. No residerts
from the surrounding Iccale appearsd at the he:ﬂ'mg, hawe;er tesdmeny was offared in oppositen
1o the request fom Bmca See{ey and Wally menc::t; mrﬁe::mves cf Balnmm Caounty’s
Departoent of Emmnme:rtal P—ccecmn ad Resou:ce Mzm.gemm (DERM), and from Ly

Lanham, fomtie Cmm:y 3 Office of Plannmg.
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This most unusual case comes before tize Zoning Commissioner 2s a result of an
arempt to bequeath property in accordance with the Last Will and Testament of Waiter Leroy
Conllin, now deceased. Apparently, the property was acquired by Mr. Conklin 65 years ago and
bas remained in the family. The property is an irregular shaped parcel located on both the north
and south sides of Merrymans Mill Road in northern Baltimore County. That portion of the site on
the north side of Merrymans Mill Road is unimproved and contains approximately 1.7 acres in
area. Thelvlarger part of th: property is [ocated to the south of Mermrymans Mill Road and contains
approximately 13.8 acres in ares. Collectively, the overall tract contains a gross area of 15432
acres, more or less, zoned R.C 4.

The property is actually comprised of three parcels, which are more particularly
described in the deeds for the land as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County. One
parcel is designated as the “Remainder of the First Parcel” (recorded at OTG L/574/326) and is
1.75 acres in area. That parcel is unimproved. The- next parcel is designated as the “Second
Parcel” (recorded at 43594/326) and contains 1.9 acres in area That parcel is bisected by
Merrymans Mill Road and is lﬂceuﬁi‘se unimproved. The third parcel is identified as “Remainder”

(recorded at L.McL.M. 896/419) a.nE 15 the largest piece. This parcel contains 11.63 acres in are:at
and is improved with three single-family dwellings identified as 2919, 2921 and 2923 Merrymans
Mill Road. |

The dwelling known 23 ;919 Merrymans Mill Road is a two-story dwelling that is
occupied by Qreg Conklin and his wife Amy, ;he grandson and grand-daughter-in-law of Walter
Leroy Conklin, andhthe son and daughter-miu-lawhdf\ Daniél and Nancy Conklin. The second
dwelling is known as 2921 Merrymans Mill Road and is a two-story dwélling that was occupied
for a number of years by an unrelated individual, but is owned by Dantel Conklin. The third
dwelling i is a mD-stcrry stoﬁe structure Xnown as 792.1 ‘Mermrymans Mill Road. Donald Conklin and
his mfe Carol occupv tI:ns house. It is also to be noted that another child of the senior Mr.

Conklin, Carol Conklin and her husband, Bruce Quinn, live nearby offsite.
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The issue in this case is a determination of the appropriate property hines for the lots
surrounding the three existing dwellings. As shown in the density calculations contained on the
plan, the overall property 1s made up of three separaté parcels totaling approximately 15 acres.
Under the rights of subdivision for R.C.4 -oned land as contained in the B.C.Z.R., the size of the

parcel and its zoning classification would yield four lots. There are but three lots proposed and

apparently no plans for additional subdivision.

Testimony offered in support of the Petiton was that the Copklin family wishes to

reconfigure the lots so that each surviving family member has a roughly equal-sized lot. As shown

on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, proposed Lot 1 will consists of 5.923 acres in area and contain the
dwelling known as 2919 Merrymans Mill Road and encompass all of what 1s designated as the
«“gacond Parcel” and a large portion of the “Remainder of the First Parcel.” Lot 2 as proposed will
consist of 3.955 acres in area and the dwelling known as 2921 Merrymans Mill Road. Lot 3 as
proposed will contain 5.575 acres : area and the remaining portion of the “Remainder” lot as well
as a small part of the “Remainder of the First Parcel” and the house known as 2923 Merrymans

Mill Road.
In order to proceed with this proposal, there are two variances requested. The first

relates to the location of certain accessory structures ol the property. As shown on the site plan.
the property features a series of small sheds and outbuildings that have apparently existed for many
years. Due to the orientation of the dwellings and aroposed lot lines, three of these structures will
he located in either the front or side yards of the ne‘wlﬁr éonﬁgmﬁed lots. Section 400.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. requlres that accessory structures be located in the rear vard; thus, variance relief 1S

requested 10 legitimize their location. There Was 10 oppesmon to this request. It was recognized

that the buildings have existed in their present location for many years and to raze or relocate same

would cause a practical difficulty and un.reasonable- Eardship upon the applicant.

However, the second variance. requested 1S ccntested by County acrencies. Due to the

desire of the Petitioners to equally divide the senmr Mr. Conklin’ s pwperty mto three equally sized

pieces, a variance 1s requested for the conservancy arca. The R.C.4 zoning classmcatwn s a

L



requires the retantion of a conservancy lot. This conservaccy lot must equal at least 70% of the
acreage of the overall ttact No doubt, it was the intent of thece regulations to insure tha
preservation and protection of a large R.C.4 zoned parcel. Under the regulations, the remaining
30% could then be utilized for a2 more Intense development scheme. The County representatives
W30 were present oppose the Petitioner’s request n the instant case. No doubt they fear the
precedent that might be established by permiting what 2 2ppears to e a significant variance. While
one can scarcely imagine the Zoning Commissicner ever approving such a variance for proposed
development, the issue preseated in the instant case is most unique, given the circumstarcss.
Sgecifically, there are thres existung houses presently on the tact, all of which are occupied by
family members. Thers is no additional development proposed or contemplated. Moreover, the
plan shows that much of the overall ract is proposed to be locatad within forest buffer easement or
forest buffer areas. In sum, although it is cbvious thar the letter of the law will not be followed. the
spire of the ordinance most certaiﬁlv will ge. Toe Petitioners progose no gew develcnment. ale
new clearng, and a retention of tI:f.- exisung agricultural use of the property. Tae nearby WE.E:'
1. ! .

resowrcs Wil not be threatened, given the fact thar 20 pew development or land use is propesed.
Altbough cognizant of the conceras of the OQfSce of Planning and Deparment of Eavironmencs
Protection and Resourcs ‘ufana:=ment, [ cannot ignore condidons as they actually exist on the
progerty. 12e proposed conSguraton of the ree lots is appropriate, given the locaton of e
eXising dwellings. The variacce relief grartad hersin is ot intended to esablish any precedent as
to funre implementation of the R.C.4 zoring rﬂm..lanons par"cular’v as tiey relate to a‘djar:xt
progertes. However, in LﬁlS case, whers toree houses are in existencs and thres lots of record =
designated and ccu.nm.rrﬂd as shown on the plan, the grant of the variance is warranted. However
in granting the relief T will impose conditions to insurs what I believe is the acmal intent of the
R.C.4 conservancy regulations. Specificaily, there will ke no firther subdivision or residental

devefopment of this tract. Morsover, those areas of the property that ar2 shown as being dedicated
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 for Forest Buffer easements shall be perpetually protected and 70% of the uver;.-ﬁ t:'a.ct shall be
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dedicated as a conservancy area
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
O%REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this day of September, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Secton

400.1 of the Baltmore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow existing accessory

[ e

structures to remain located in the front and side yard of the properties known as 2921 and 2973
Merrymans Mills Road, in lien of the required rear yard and from Section 1A03.4.B.1.b of the
B.C.ZR. to permit the conmservancy area on Lot 3 to be 36% of the gross area in lieu of the

required 70%, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time IS at
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded. |

2) There will be no'ifurther subdivision or residential development of the
Conklin wact. A minimum of 70% of the overall Tact shall be shown as
conservancy, which may include those areas shown as forest buffer
easement or forest conservation, and shall be approved by DEPRM.

3) Within sixty (60) days of the date of dus Order, new de=ds incorporating
e relief gramted herein shall be recorded in the Land Records of
Raltimore County. Said deeds shall reference this case and set forth and
address the terms and condidons set forth here

£) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restricdons of this Order. |

S 277 (27 7
~ TAWRENCE E. SCEMIDT
~ Zouning Commissioner

LES:bjsﬁ I | | for Baltimore County '
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Real Property Data Search Hew Soarcly
S5TR
Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0416060375

Owner Information

Owner Name: PORTER JAMES CAMERON Use: AGRICULTURAL
Principal Residence; YES
Mailing Address: 600 BERRYMANS LA Deed Reference: 1) / 6376/ 838
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 2)
R —— R,
| Location & Structure Information ]
Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
600 BERRYMANS LA 13.607 AC WS

BERRYMANS LA
1250 5 NICODEMUS RD

Map Grid Parcel Subdivision Section Block Lot Group  Plat No:
57 4 73 80 Piat Ref:
____-————H‘——-h_n_———————__—_—__.‘__—‘_____________ n T ——
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem e
_____ _TaxClass T - -
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Pfoperty Land Area County Use
0000 . 1,918 SF [ 1360 AC 33
Stories Basement Tvbe —— h.,,,m_,,m,ﬂ.,w--*"‘"f Exterior
2 NO STANDARD UNIT FRAME
. Value Information -
Base Value Phase~-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2001  07/01/2001  07/01/2002 F}’;!%FL%RDEQ’J L LE
Land: 54,720 54,720
Improvements: 82,030 83,750
Total: 136,750 140,470 137,990 139,230
Preferential Land: 4,720 4,720 4,720 4,720
| Transfer Information — l
Seiler: PORTER JAMES C A G USE 83-84 Date: 03/12/1982 Price: %0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed 2!
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed:
e et 4. .. L L .. -1 T N "
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed?2:
I T Exemption Information T - l
Partial Exempt Assessments Code (07/01/2001 07/01/2002
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 Q 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

~Idetail.asp?accountnumber=04+041 6060375&county=04&intMenu=2&SearchType=Accoun 1/21/02
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!E....k;,i@ BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map

498 Real Property Data Search New Search
Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0402001801

Owner Information
Owner Name; BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC CO Use: INDUSTRIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: TAX ACCOUNTING UNIT Deed Reference: 1) / 4924/ 596
PO BOX 1475 2)

BALTIMORE MD 21203-1475

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
SAFFELL RD RC4 1.613 AC 55 SAFFELD
_ __ __ 400 W OF BERRYMANS LANE
Map Grid Parcel Subdivision Section Black Lot Group Plat No:
57 _ 4 73 81 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class e
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 1.61 AC 08
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Vaiue As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/01/2002
Land; 0 0
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 0 0 0 0
Preferential Land;: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PORTER C WALTER Date: 10/01/1968 Price: %$21,500

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl; Deed2: -

Seiler; Date: Price:

Type: B Deed1: Deed2: =
Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed?2:

Partial Exempt Assessments Code 07/01/2001 07/01/2002

County 000 0 Q

State 000 0 0

Municipal 300 0 Q

S T T ——— I e e ——— —— e

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

h.. /detail.aspTaccountnumber=04+0402001801 &county=04&intMenu=2&SSearchType=Accoun 1/31/02
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*.2%. Real Property Data Search New Search

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0402001803

Owner Information

Owner Name: BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC CO Use: INDUSTRIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: TAX ACCOUNTING UNIT Deed Reference: 1) / 4924/ 596
PO BOX 1475 2)

BALTIMORE MD 21203-1475

Location & Structure Information

H

Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
SAFFELL RD RC4 826 AC 35 SAFFELL R
_ L 700 W OF BERRYMANS LANE |
Map Grid Parcel Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
57 4 73 | L 81 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
o Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Praperty Land Area County Use
. __ 0000 . 82 AC 08
Stories Basemeant Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As OFf As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2001 0770172002
Land: 0 0
Improvements: 0 ¢!
Total: 0 0 0 0
Preferential Land: 0 0 Q 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PORTER C WALTER Date: 10/01/1968 Price: 321,500

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: Deed?:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed]: Deed2: —
Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedi: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Code 07/01/2001 0770172002
County 000 O 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO

Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

h.../detail asp?accountnumber=04+0402001803 &county=04&intMenu=2& SearchType=Accoun 1/31/02
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Title: 6376-838 Date: 01-28-2002
Scale: 1 inch =200 feet File: 6376-838.des
Tract 11 16.290 Acres: 709601 Sq Feet: Closure = $37.3012e 72.60 Feet: Precision =1/50: Perimeter = 3667 Feet
001=N22.30W 551.083 003=887.21W 104.0 005=N60.15E 78.25P

002=866.49W 1026.25 004=807.45E 41.8P




STATE OF MARYLAND, GOURTY OF BALTIMORE, 80T, R
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An ingquisition taken in the Ofreuit Court. for Bal¥insre: Qeunsy oi a# L4

.h
g g O G
=

iy ﬁqj

the First day of May, 1931, on the oakhs of the Jurdrs whoae myi@,gmrﬁahnﬂ#ﬁf&‘%ﬁﬁggﬁ ’Ld
X ETTNAEY T

H - . ; i & i 1, T i-;"I"J:lIFr..'-:':'b. Ell:.:ﬁl

subsoribed and sesls affixed, being duly impanelled and swern o Juasdy: aad:: ) s

impartially asassa the damsges csussd by the conatzruotion, 6L mmﬂig{iﬁh::u -

L |
"y - -.-r:l'r 'I !] 'f‘i
TLEIN B

1ight and power line over the propsrty of John T, !Ii?laﬁ: &ndﬂﬂuﬂiiﬂ“z‘fﬁﬁiﬁgéﬁﬁi;&iiﬂ}fgf; wi
his wife, situate in the Fourth Elsotion Distriet of Baltimore Qoundysy, “rld *H

olectric light and powsr line to be constructed by %he S“'W‘m‘;;w‘“"!“ﬁM% 5
| B b

III:
p

Company of Maryland for use in supplying the public with elastrid light sd- .|

po*ar. . : "‘JJI "3.;:‘.

11"'1'1_.5 y i%-_';.'-_g

.“E" .:_*E"
The right of way for said elactrie light and power line.is &thMﬁﬂi f

.

! -
|I-.:|_j";!-.,

!

t e
O
s .
B ' "!“.. .Iq_!
an 1o0Li0wWe! ; SR N
' - ' P

RIS A

Beginning for the same at Station 1480+48.6 i1 the: center o

lins of the right of way of The Susquehsnra Transmlasion Qem= ' . R b
pany of Maryland, as now located, at a distanse of 434(90 faet S Y
noryheasterly from the beginning of the N, 60}* R, 78% pavehesn . - 1}y
line of the land desoribed in the deed from Thos. H. Millikin e
and wife to John T. Nolan and wife ddated Octobexr 6, 191) and: o

recorded smong the Land Records of Baltisore Jouniy dit:Liber . Ty

W.P.C, No. 3584, follo 453, etc., sald point of beginning | O
aleo being in the center of & 33 foot road} and ranning thenws: S !
and binding reversely on sald line and in the senter 6L waid'- L
road, as now surveyed, S, BO°~33' W, 93.84 feet Yo the whkks
erly side of mald right of way, thenoe binding on the: wekte¥ly il

-r- =3

e

- A

Tl
-

-,;.. .
Ty e, TH
e ey T [ — -L
N | S -
#Ei- e
D

o LA

side of said right of way and running parallel te and’ 75 feét: - if i
distant at right angles from maid senter liné, N. B°=00' R, 718,80 YA
feet to interasct the 8. 66°-49' W, 1026 feet B. inches line; " RS

thenoce binding reversely on seid line, &s nﬁwrnﬂi'viﬁdil , ff -Wi‘% e i
31! I, B9.92 feet to & point in the aenter line of said wight of. - .70

way, said point being at Station l438+88.4, thaﬁnﬁ'-ﬂmﬁ‘#ﬁl" o {;I |
said oocurse and binding reversely ol said line, As AOW suDY &i R, ﬁ*
N. §9°~31! E. 89.92 feot to the esmaterly side of said riﬁ:ﬁ;wﬁfﬁi a ff}ﬁj :
way, thence binding on the easterly side of seld *{ghy of Wy 1 “ﬂ;ﬁ
and running parallel to and 75 fest distent abv right: uinghes R

from said center line, 5, 3°-00' W. 707.01 fest to intedseed AR
the Nui6032uEy: 78} poréhes liné £irds ehove mentiched;” $héies @ '~ 'igj}gz;;f‘;ﬂéééig@%
binding raversely on said line, as now murvayed, 8, BE°BEC W, . = ol

: ' & e e Sl . 1 ' L ”Ljfﬁj‘”ﬂfl' :f!1 "‘
93.24 feot to the place of deginning. Contsining 2,484 ae¥es. . e )
ran o, il _:{'-J i E ;
of land, more or less, . i?i{;’i;
L L BESPR LY -F A R 4 Bk
- ; PO R A -ie?fi i
1 The oourses in this desoription are referred to True. . oo’ Giihoh
Meridian, | ‘ SO NNk A ] &
* CLY e SRR
f LR R, ik ;-"I':I"'_j ‘J{:-:ti"ﬁl g
e A s
Being part of the lend whioch by deed dated OCovober 6; Iwifji!&%ﬂafj{%ﬁ
l 1911, and recorded among the Land Resords of ¥altimsfs . R fw,.’;;;;,,i%33%53%{&%%;5:{! o
Qounty in Liber w.P.0. No., 304, folio 483, ebe:, wal aoaveyed -_:‘:"fi’?fi“?i“:-‘?;i"g*?rf:i'ii{}:_?g;a{}%j
;g L - ' ‘.‘}'J"-- ¢ FP15a] ¢ ol
by Thos. H., WMillikin and wife to John T, Nolap and wite in , uh!ﬁg};}h}%;
, LA .‘f)_;r_;- f
. P TIGL 21y g Y H
A



One .mmiuiun tower, and no more, 1.0 be erected on the sald Ei’ti
right of way, together with all necessary rougdutinnﬁ for its support and . f{ﬁﬁ
a ground wire to bs buried not less than twuntf.inahiu beneath the | ':EE
surface of the right of way. The tower and feun&njpmn are 0 be limited o
Vo a space thirty-two fyget by thirty-two feet, and1§q more. The tower is | .4
to be ersected in thes center of the right of way at a point 90.4 fest r’;).,

southerly from the northern end of said right of way. F'il{:'t{i
The right of way is outlined in red and the logation of the tover | R

is shown in green on blueprint marked "¥ile No, 80-B-174," ﬂﬂmhid herott . - ;”
b

:-_1 I,
i
1

and made a part hereof, Tho maximum width of the cross srms to be attqﬂhid

|1..[1'-
'r"lg

to the tower, on whieh the wires will be astrung, will be 5Ok fees, The ~ r;ﬁ*é‘f};ﬁ

i Yl

wires shall be at least thirty feat ahove the ground at all plades, ¥ive | )
wires, and no more, ars to be attached to the aross arms and string over RN
the right of way,

That part of the right of way which is not ocesupled by the trans~ iif%;
mission line tower may hWe farmed by the property owhers, or naed by “them %;;m
in any manner which does not lnterfere with the tower or the wires and - ”r“é
their propar maintenance, but no buildings or strustures of Any lkind are ‘,'fi;g,
to be erscted by the property owners on thp right of way, | ’:J 1

Any damage done ito c¢rops in the sonatruction or maintenaned of . -j-%ﬁiﬁ
the sald transmission line shall be paid for by ‘the Susquehanna Transmliswion
Company of Maryland at the fair market. value prevailing at thie sime . of the. ’l;?jﬁ
demage. ‘u}-.-gé{l;i

The Susquehanna Transmission Qompany of Maryland ig o have ¥he #ﬂdﬁ#

to out down snd trim all trees and dbrush on the right of WAy and Tty |
feet edjacent thereto on either sidew, which might at any tine. intiffi!.wﬁmiif”fiy~

or bs liable to interfere with, or fo fall upen the elestris light. amd; 'uﬂiﬁséﬁﬁf
', | ' 'I-":” e I
powsy wires. ' - "‘}}”,én

The Jurors aforesaid, having entersd upon and sxepiined:the lnilwmnuwg;gfi;

. 'L.F 4 lf:_-rt'-:- .hf'“jl':l

! : y ' . f-"‘. t.

i

a;‘.ﬂf“r v Oy .%%

'e'L ik ',j,ﬁ: }g
lan ?' jﬁgﬁii

property and heard evidence introdused befors them by She parties: 1ﬂti§iﬁi 1
od, do say that they estimate, determine and value bthé dnmages- whiﬂhaiﬁhﬂ ;H ;=¢m=
T. Nolan and Catherine Nolan, his wife, will sustasn by the nanuﬁfu&*i&ﬁﬂu j;%ﬁﬁ5

°f sald electric light and powsr line at §3,000,00. .
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; P %: IN WITNESS WHERHOF the subseribers, he Jarors aforesald, have
i “{ set their hands end seals on the day and year firvst written,
L
(ggd.) Willism A, Reynolds ( SEAL)
| " Michael Stachowski (BRAL)
" Chas. E. Stanabury { BRAL)
' Morris Saval ( SRALY
" George Odensoss ( BRAL)
" Herman H. Northrup { SRAL)
2 | * Q. J. Langenfelder | SEAL)
| " Darilel T, Takbatt (SBAL)
" John I.. Mullaney (SEAL) .
, "o John H. Gohring (G2AL)
‘; “ " Tdward K, Daker | { BRALY
& " Gso. J. Skipper  (BRAL)
Wienl L,
“ -i i ::
ol
Copled by
pD-6/83/33 ,
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THIS DEED, Made this FE aay of Ly J , in the ye)ax/bne

thousand nine hundred and sisty-eight, by and between C. WALTER PORTER and B,
TTE PORTER, his ﬁife, parties of the first paft

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, a, corporation of the State of New York, EEEEPEE, party of

the second part, and‘E::;IHGRE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation of the

State of Maryland, party of the third pﬁrt.

WHEREAS, the said party of the third part, by its original indenture dated

February 1, 1919, and recorded among the Mortgage Records of Baltimore County in

Liber W.P.C. No. 555, folio 1, etc., and twenty-nine (29) indentures supplemental

thereto, the last being dated August 1, 1967, and recorded among the Land Rgcurdﬂ
of Beltimorc County in Liber O.T.G. No. 4791, folio 361, etc., conveyed to the
said party of the second paxt, Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set
foer«h, all the »roperty of the said Baltimore Gas and Electric Company then owned
or thereafter to be acquired by it; and

WHEREAS, In order to vest the title to the property hercilnafter described

<+ in the said party of the second part, as Trustee under said original indenture

.k
i

dated February t, 1919, aﬁd-ihdéntufeﬁ-QUﬁfieméntéllthéretu, it.iﬂ now proposed
to grant and convey the property hereinafter described directly to the said party
of the second part, &s such Trustee, and to the said party of the third part,
subject, in all respects, to the right, title and interest uf;the said party of
tne secqné part, as such Trustee. I

NOW, THEREFORE,}THIS DEED WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the premiées
and the svm of Five ($5.00) Dollars, and other valuable cnnﬂiéeratibns, this day
paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said part ies of the firgt part
do  hereby grant and convey unte the sald Bankers Trust Company, Trustee under
the aforesaid original indenture dated February 1, 1919, and indenturessupple-
rental thereto, and its successors in said trust, for the uses and ﬁurpnses and
W o the trustg in said indentures get forth, and, subject to the interest and
netete 8o vested im Bankers Trust Company, Trushteo, uals o gaid naltimore Gas
ajd Elecﬁric Company, its successors and assigns, in'fee simple, all the parcels
Glf land situate in the -Fourth- Election histrict of Baltimorc County, State of
Maryland and accurding to a survey-made by Dollenberyg Brothers dated January 24,

1961 and described aa fnllﬂws, that is to say:-

l
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BEGINNING for the first (Parcel 1) for the 100 feet wide right of way at
a point in the last line of a parcel of land which by a deed dated August 22, 1935
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.Jr. No. 961
follio 92 was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower to G. Walter Porter and wife, gaid
point being distant North 56 degrees 34 minutes East 518,12 feet, measured along
sald last line, from a stone at the beginning of said line, said place of beginning
also being at a point on the east side of an exlsting transmission line right of
way, 150 feet wide, acquired in the Condemnation Proceedings of the Susquehanna
Transmission Company of Maryland versus John T. Nolan and wife dated May 1, 1931
and recorded in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Condemnation Docket W.P.C.
No. 1, folio 85 and running thence with and binding on a part of the last line of
the aforesaid parcel of land conveyed by Nolan to Porter and binding on the center
of & 33 Foot Road as laid out in said deed and now known as Chromine Road, North
56 degrees 34 wminutes Rast 124,29 feet, thence leaving saild road and outline and
running for a line of division now made parallel with the east side of the afore-
sald transmission line right of way, 150 feet wide, and distant 100 feet easterly
therefrom, measured at g right angle thereto, North 3 degrees 00 minutes East 698.82
feet to a point in Saffell Road and to intersect the second line of the aforesaid
parcel of land which was conveyed by Nolan to Porter at a point distant South 59
degrees 31 minutes West 311.68 teet, measured along said line, from the beginning
thereof, thence ruaning with and binding on a part of saild second line, gsaid second
line being the common boundary between the herein named parties of the first part
and J.-Carl Porter and wife and also binding within the right of way of gald Saffell
Road, 20 feet wide, South 59 degrees 31 minutes West 119.90 feet to intersect the
east side of the aforesatd transmission line right of way, 150 feet wide, and thencg
leaving said road and biunding on the eagt side . of said right of way, South 3 degrecé
00 minutes West 706.49 fee! tq the place of beginning.

Containing 1.613 Acres of land more or-less.

. : . . - ] ; '

BEGINﬁIHG-fUr the second (Parcel:2) for the 150 feet wide right of way at
8 point in the last Line of a parcel of land which by a deed dated August 22, 1935
and recorded among the Land Records of “Baltimore Gounty in Liber C.W.B.Jr. No. 961
folio 92 was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower, to C. Walter Porter and wife, said
point being distant North 56 degrees 34 minutes Fast 424.90 feet, measured along
sald last line, from a stone at the beginning of said line, said place of beginning
also being in the center line of an existing transmission line right of way, 150 )
feet wide, and at the beginning pointof said right of way as described in the Condem-
nation Proceedings of the Jusquehanna Iransmission Company of Maryland versus John T.
Nolan and wife dated May 1, 1931 and recorded in the Cireult Court for Baltimore
Gounty in Condemnation Docket W.P.C. No. 1 folio 85 apd running thence and binding
reversely on a part of the last line of the aforesaid parcel of land conveved by
Nolan to Porter and binding on the center of a 33 Foot Road as laid out in said deed
and now known as Chromine Road, South 56 degrees 34 minutes West 93,22 feet to the -
west side of sald transmisgion line right of way, 150 feeot wide, thence leaving gaid
Chromine Road and binding on the west side of sald right of way and running parallel
‘with and distant 75 feet westerly, measured at a right angle, from the center line -
of said right of way, North 3 degrees 00 minutes Fast 717.99 feet to a point In Saffell
Road and to intersect the second line of the aforesaid parcel of land which was conveyed
by Nolan to Porter at a point distant South 59 degrees 31 minutes West 011.42 feet,
measured along said iine, from the beginning thereof, thence binding reversely on a part
0f said second line, said second 1ine being the common boundary between the herein
named parties of the first part and J. Carl Porter and wife and also binding within the
right of way of said Saffell Road, 20 feet wide, North 59 degrees 31 minutes East 89,92
feet to a point in the center line of said transmission. 1ine right of way, 150 feet wide
thence continuing to bind reversely on a part of said second line and within the right
of way of said Saffell Road, North 59 degrees 31 minutes East 89.92 feet to the east of
gald tvanamission line right of way, thence leaving said Saffell Road and binding on the
east side of gaid right of way and ruaning parallel with and digtant 75 feet eagterly,
measured at g right angle, from the center line of sgaid right of way, South 3 degreas
00 minutes West. 706.49 feet to intersect the last line of said parcel of land conveyed
by Nolan to Porter and thence binding reversely on a part of said last line and binding

on the center of the atoresaid 33 foot Road, South 56 degrees 34 minutes West 93,22 feet.
to the place of beginning .

Containing 2,453 Acres of' land more or ilegs,

The courses in th: above descriptions aremferred to the true meridian ag

established in the survey or the above referred to right of way of the Susquehanna
TransmiSBiﬂn-Gampany of Maryland,



B
_ P

LBERL: G 2 &y ‘PAGES 9 8

BEGINNING for the third (Parcel 4) for the 50 feet wide right of way
at a point in the last line of a parcel of land which by a deed dated August
22, 1935 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.Jr.
No. 961 folio 92 was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower, to C. Walter Porter and
wife, said point being distant North 56 degrees 34 minutes East 269.53 feet, measured
along said last line, from a stone at the beginning of said line and running thence
with and binding on a part of said last line and binding on the center of a 33 Foot
Road as referred to in said deed and now known as Chromine Road, North 56 degrees
34 minutes East 62.15 feet to intersect the west side of an existing transmisgion
line right of way, 150 feet wide, acquired in the Condemnation Proceedings of the
Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland versus John T. Nolan and wife dated
May 1, 1931 and recorded in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Condemnation
Docket W.P.C. No. 1, folio 85, thence leaving sald road and outline and binding on
the west side of said existing transmission line right of way, 150 feet wide, North
3 degrees 00 minutes Rast 717.99 feet to a point in Saffell Road and to intersect
the second line of the aforesaid parcel of land which was conveyed by Nolan to Porter
at a point distant South 59 degrees 31 minutes West 611.42 feet, measured along said
second line from the beginning thereof, thence running with and binding on a part
of sald second line, said line being the common boundary between the herein named
parties of the first part and J. Carl Porter and wife and alsc binding within the
right of way of said Saffell Road, 20 feet wide, South 59 degrees 31 minutes ‘West
58.95 feet and thence leaving said road and dutline and running for a line of
division now made pamllel with the west side of the aforesaid transmisgion line
right of way, 150 feet wide, and distant 50 feet westerly therefrom, measured at a
right angle thercto, South 3 degrees 00 minutes West 721.82 feet to the place of
beginning. ‘

Containing; 0.826 of an Acre of land more or less.

Being part oif the land which by a deed dated August 22, 1935 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.Jr. No. 961,
folio 92 was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower, to C. Walter Porter and B.
Jeanette Porter, his wife. |

The 150 feet wide right of way herein secondly described is the same
right of way acquired in the Condemnation Proceedings of the Susquehanna Trans-
mission Company of Maryland versus John T. Nolan and wife dated May 1, 1931 and

recorded in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Condemnation Docket W.P.C.
No. 1, folio 85, '
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far ag prﬂctxcable, far the rnnstructznn, operation and_maintenance vatﬁWErE,

peles, structures, wires, cables, CGHLULtE - 848 pipes or other facilities upon,

over or undoer sald pdrcels'nf lnnd, and Logether with

HER wltx tha 11ght tn havL ﬂCLLSS at ﬂll tlmes, using Ehlﬂtlng rﬂads as=~'

the right to Lrlm or cut down and.

remove all trees within 75 feet of parcels | & 4 as shown on the plat attached hereto whic

might ac any time, in the sole judgment of the parties of the sccond and third

parta, or either of thum, their suceessors and assigns, or the succesgsors and

e ™

asgigns of either of LhLm be liable to interfere with or fall on any of the

facilities of the parly of the third part, its successors or aasigns.,

RESERVING, however, unto the said parties of the first ﬁﬂrt, their heirs apd

Assigns, the right to cross said parcels of land and extend roads and public

Litity facilitics acrose said parcels of land anywhore except within fifty (50)

Lot of dny gtructure of the sald party of the thired pact, and if such roady or

taciliticn interfere-with the use of said pﬂfﬂﬂlﬂ of land by the said party of

the thired part, it will relocate them, and the right to farm and use the same in

any other manner as long as such other usc, in the sgole judgment of the partics

af the socond and third parts, or either of thew, their successors and assigns

ot the nuectssars and ;assigns of vithor of them, will not interfere with the

constraciion, operation wund wmALNLononee o Lhe party of che thivd part’s existing

ot future Lacilitics, but there shall not be crectod any buildings or structures

Lthercon by Lhy parlies of the Firge part; sny crops which may Do damaged on land

ad jaecut to said pareels of land bocause o7 such cuonstruetion, aperation and

intenancee ghat be paid Lor at prevailing mavket prices by the party of the

Lhivd part.

TﬂGETHﬁR Wwith any, all and evoery the vignts, alleys, ways, watoers, priviiuges,

appurtenances and hdvantﬂrhﬂ te the same belonging or in anyiwige appertaining.

FO UAVE AND TO HOLD said parcels of land and premises above described, and !

hereby intendad to be conviyed, together vith the rights, privileges, appurteon-

dhccs dand advantapés thoereto boelonging or appertaining, uato and to the propuoc

bt it

bewe LT of e g BANIGON TGS COMPARY, Truntee under the Nlaresaid

il iaal Indonture ol Folvrtary |

s LOUY, and indentores supplemental Fhoereto, and

if: Mt e L Orn in o said IL'II:-:L, Ferie e

r

bees and parposes and upon the trasts in

wited indentaren ot Lovtly, in (oo Simple,

TO MAVE ALl 10 101D gaid parcels of land and premises above deseribod, and
|I ) |II- '

! T . 3 4 ) » L] [} )

aceely Tntowdod o be coliveyad, togother with the vights, privileges, appurten-

e ol ;l-.[\f:n‘.li."l}",q'!; I‘_Ilr_-:t't':ltr hr-l_rm;:in;: L .'1['-]H:I't‘£ll',rlill}{__ unto and ko tha VIO T

1 . :

- F .
-t “’ B
a I

; .
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qﬂe and benefit of thb\aaid BAETIHDRE GAS AHD ELEGTRIC COMPANY, its successors
and asaigns, subjact to the interast and egstate so vested in the Rankers Truﬂt
Company, Trustea, In fec simple. |

AND the gaid parties of the first part heroby covenant that they will
warrant specilally the property herceby conveyed and that they will execute such

further assurances of said land as may be requisite,

WITNESS the hands and seals of the within named parties of the first part.

WILLNESS:

WA

‘ . f“"’ {rl"r A
BoepAea A -MUNPER C. -r-""". tey

' _ﬁ_%/‘zfﬂﬂ //
Omﬂ@ﬂﬂf% At MUNUI’:—;Q B. Jeagfiette Porter

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CITY/COUNTY , TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY thet on this ¥ Zduy of . 1968 , befora

me, & Notary Public of said State, personally appeared C. WALTER PORTER and B. JEANETTE'
PORTER, his wife, parties of the first part, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to

be the persons whose names are gsubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that

they executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and in my presence signed and
sealed the game.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

e G

Notary Public
DARBARY, A - mywpra
My commission expires: _June 30,

W
“1“ "'r

'{Url ) o
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r
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'
TH WE N el BN e W kT
- I D -

L3 L T S Ty Ep—— )
PR N

CATE : [-24-5]




LBl o S

20 COMSIDERATION -
mumm

 THIS omnmrow m. nd- thh lvth dajr M.' m
in the yl;ur one thousand ni.u hundm and uvtnty-ﬂ:. br and e
tween B, JEANNETTE PORTER, of nlthon comty, in the stat. of

land, of the first part) and.aanms cnunnnu'nonrnn.lof thu
‘munty and State aforesaid, of thu umﬂ part.

WHEREAS, herstofore, by Deed datnd December 18, 1978 ; =
and recorded among the Land Records of Paltimore County is Liber

=.H.X. Jr. No. 5606, t&lth-lzz. the said B. Jeannetts Porter

conveyed to the sald James Cameron Porter all that property

Cescribed therein as containing eighteen and one-~-half acrés of
land, wore or less; and |

WHEREAS, through inadvertence, said Deed failed to
recite and except ocrtnin*og!-oﬁuvuyaﬁatn;hy said Grnnﬁﬁr;ot a
portion of said property} and

WHEREAS, the said Grantor dasires to confirm the
intention of said Grantor to convey to-thl-ﬂrlntti the property

‘?-nnining in said tract after the conveyancs by sald Grantor of
ocartain parcels as hereinatfter described. "

ROW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DRED uﬁm&m, that
for and in oonsiderxation of the sum of Pive Dollars ($5.00) and
other good and valuable considerations,
hexeby acknowledged, the said B.

the receipt whersof is

JEANNETTE PORTER doés hereby

grant and convey unto thas said JAMES CAMERON PORTER, his
and assigns,

heirs
in fee simple, all that tract or lot of ground

situats, lying and being in the Fourth Election District of -

bal.ti-ou County, State of Maryland, and described as follows,
that is to say;

BEGINNING for the same at

& ftake on the sast side of
Fhu county road leading from Reisterstown to "8oldiers Delight"”
and known as *Berryman’s Lane" said point being where formerly

stood two chestnut trees, and being the beginning point of the

TRANSFER }.Ax;?[; Etamm :
- Walter R. Richardson l

Pirecsor of Fnvarwe
Peny z:f-i cr’ /[( /553‘,
ﬂ“"?ﬁ‘fﬁ"“‘“'
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‘tract of land as conveyed by and déscribed in a Deed from James P, | : " f.
Baugher and others to Reuben W. Hare, diated April 17th; 1908, and s
.recorded among the Land Racords of Baltimore County. in Liber W.P.C4 ' -
No. 327 Folio 282 &c., thence with and’'on the first lins of said j i
Deed north twenty-two and ona-half dagrees west five hundred and = £
fifty-one feet one inch to a point at the end of noxth sixty-six '} -

. degrees and forty-nine minutes east; .ten hundred and twenty<six . .- L
 feet three inches line mentioried’'in a Deed of a right of way fxom | )
Somerville Mc.Comas and othérs to Ernest L. Cook and others, dated |
‘July 24th, 1909, and recorded among the Land Records:of Baltimore |
‘County in Liber W.P.C. No. 358 Folio 69 sc., thence following the

said right of way with the use thereof in common thae  two folilowing| .-
courses, reversely, south sixty~six degrees and forty-nine minutes, ' - | .
west, ten bhundred and twenty~six feet and three inches south,
.eighty~seven degrees and Lwenty-one minutes vest, one hufidred and

; four feet to -intersect the south seven and three~fourths deqgreas.

east, eighty perches line mentioned in the Deed from James P,

Baugher and others to Reuben W. Hare, above referred tos; thence on

said line south seven and three-fourths degreas east, forty-one

and eight<tenths perches to a stone at the .end theréof and to the

given line of "Clark's Park" in the céntre of a thirty-tliree foot

- X0ad; thence in the centre of said road north sixty and one-fourth

‘degrees sast, sevanty-eight and one-fourth pexches to the place of
‘beginning. . |

. Containing eighteen and one-half acres of land, more or
G EEB! ) ’ ) )

o T e .y

-

£ ai - BEING the same tract of land which by Deed dated .

é&gf* . ”\HfAuquat 22, 1935, was granted and conveyed by John T. Nolan unto
Efwgff Lﬂhﬁ C. Waltex Porteér sand B, Jeannette Porter, his wife, as tenants
1

l - Wiy " by the entireties, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimo

"§ &7  County in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No, 961, folio 92. The said C. Walter
’t‘/’/ Pﬂrtg;ﬁfgavin N ..r 55 Yk o :i* L8 - : TELE _:-::_ir . '3 1973.

E
X

1 ,i-_" ia
e
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7 SBAVING AND EXCEPTING from the hereinabove described
tract of land all those parcals conveyed by Deed dated F%%
ggﬁiemhar 9: 1968 and recorded among the Land Records of Balt re

fifﬁj nty in Liber 0.7.6., No. 4924 fol 0 396 from C. Walter Poxtef
S and*B,, Jeannette Porter, his wife to Bankexs. Trust Company, ab
/ AN, ﬁr,Lrli'.al*l:i.m3E!qg;_g.}pcﬁi_g.".l; and Electric Company, said parcels beling mores”
'; He 619 Ge ¢ vy rticulaﬂ%.;g;}:%hﬂ% . i! o R
RA BEGINNING for the first (Parcel 1) for the 100 feet

ﬁ#ﬂ#ﬂﬁfﬁﬂﬁﬁ' wide right of way at a point in the last 1line of a parcel of land

{{ﬂij which by a Deed dated August 22, 1935 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County ir Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. 961
folio 92 was conveyed by John T, Nolan, widower to C. Walter
Porter and wife, said point being distant North 56 degrees 34

minutes East 518.12 feet, measursd iloﬁi sald last line, from a
stone at the beginning of said line, sald place of beginning also
belng at a point on the east side of an existing transmission line
tight of way, 150 feet wide, acquired in the Condemnation Proceed-
-ings of the Busqushanna Transmission Company of Maryiand versus
John T. Nolan and wife, dated May 1, 1931 and recoxrded in theé
Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Condemnation Doecket W.P.C.
-ﬂg; 1, folio 85 and running thence with and binding on & part of

last line of the aforesaid parcel of land conveyed by Molan
|vo Porter and binding on the center of a 33 Poot Road as laid out
|

in said deead and now known as Chronine Road, MNoxrth 56 dégrees 34

minutes Bast 124.29 feet, thence leaving said road and ocutline and
t
| .

| -2 -
|
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running for a line of division now made paraXleliwith th o
side of the aforesaid transmission line ‘right of way, 130 feet - -
\,ide, and distant 100 feet easterly therefrom, measured at a : - -
Iright angle thereto, Worth 3 ‘Rast
to a point in Saffell Road and to intersect the second line of the

v

a point distant South 59 degrees-31 minutes Wast '311.68 feet,

-

{measured along said line, from the beaginning thereof ¢ . thence . 5

parties of the first part and J. Curl Porter and wife ‘and also .
binding within the right of way of said Saffell Road, 20 feet wide
‘South 59 degrees 31 minutes West 119.90. feet to intersect the east
side of the aforesaid transmission line right of way, 150 fest -
wide, and thence leaving said road and binding on the east side
of said right of way, South 3 degrees 00 minutes ‘West 706.49 foeot
to the place of baginning. SR L ~

Containing 1.613 Acres of land more or less.

y PEGINNING for the second (Parcel 2) for the 150 feet
R wide right of way at 2 point in the last line of a parcel of -land
which by a deed dated August 22, 1935 and xecorded among ths land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. 961 follo 32
was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower, tQ C. Walter Porte and
wife, fnt:m point baing distant Worth\ 56 degrass 3¢ winutes Bast -
1424.90 measured along sajd last-1line, from a stone at the -
(| beginning of said line, said place of beginning also haing in the
‘center line of an existing transmission line zight of way, 150

i feet wide, and at the beginning point of sald right of way as
'described in the Condemnation Proceedings of the Susquehanna

Transmission Company of Maryland versus John T. Nolan and wife -

County in Condemnation Docket W.P.C. No. 1 follo 85 and running .
thence and binding reversely on a part of the last line of the
\aforesaid parcel of land conveyad b¥ Nolan to Porter and binding
'on the center of a 33 Foot Road as lald out in said deed and now
known as Chromine Road, South 56 degrees 34 minutes Weat 93,22
| feet to the west side of said transmission line right of way, 150
feet wide, thence leaving said Chromine Road and binding on the

| wast side of said right of way and running parallel with and-
‘distant 75 feet westerly, measured at a right angle, from the
‘center line of said right of way, North 3 dagrees 00 minutss . -
East 717.99 feet to a point in Saffell Road and to intersect the
‘second line of the aforesaid paxcel of land which was conveyed
'by Nolan to Porter at a point distant Bouth 39 degrees 31 minutes
li,*lvlan*l: 611.42 fest, measured along sald line, from the beginning
thereof, thence binding raversely on a part of said second line,
said second line being the common boundary between the herein
namad parties of the first part and J; Carl Porter and wife and

:wldu, North 59 degrees 31 minutes East 89,92 feet to a point in
the center lins of said transmission line right of way,; 130 feet
wide thence continuing to bind reversely on a part of said second
line and within the rgght of way of said Saffell Road, North 39 -

line right of way, thence leaving said Saffell Road and binding
on the east side of said right of way and running parallel with
and distant 75 feet easterly, measured at a right angle, frxom the
center line of said right of way, South 3 degrees 00 minutes

West 706.49 feet to intersect the last line of said parcel of
il.&nd conveyed by Nolan to Porter and thence binding reversely on

1!
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llaforesaid parcel of land which was conveyed by Nolan to Poxter at. SRR

dated May 1, 1931 and recorded in the Circuit Court for Baltimore

also binding within the right of way of said Saffell Road, 20 feet

degrees 31 minutes East 89.92 feet to the aast 6f saiad tranamissio
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irnnning*uith.and binding on a part of said second:line; said .- S S5l BT
gsacond line being the common boundary between the herein named: .. ;
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The courses in the above duﬂcriptioni‘&rl raferred to =

the true meridian as established in the survey of the above re- .. -

ferred to right of way of the Susquehanna Transmission Company
of Maryland. * o L |

BEGINNING for the third (Parcel 4) for the 50 feat wide
right of way at a point in the last line of a parcel of land
which by a deed dated August 22, 1935 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. 961 folio 92
was conveyed by John T. Nolan, widower, to C. Walter Porter and
wife, said point being distant North 56 degrees 34 minutes Zast
263,53 feet, measured along said last line, from a atoné at the
beginning of sald line and running thence with and binding on a
part of said last line and binding on the center of a 33 Poot Road
as referred to in said deed and now known as Chromine Road, North
26 degrees 34 minutes Eagt 62.15 fret to interasect the west side
of an exlsting transmission line right of way; 150 feet wide,
acquired in the Condemnation Proceedings of the Susquehanna
Transmission Company of Maryland versus John T. Nolan and wife
dated May 1, 1931 and recordsd in the Circuit Court for Baltimore

County in Condemnation Docket W.p.cC. No. 1, folio 85, thence

leaving said road and outline and binding on the west side of said
existing transmission linpe

right of tiay, 150 feat wide, North 3
degrees 00 minutes East 717.99 feet to & point in Saffell Road
and to intersect the second line of the aforesaid parcel of land
which was conveyed by Nolan to Porter at a point distant Zouth %9
degrees 31 minutes West §11.42 feet, measured along said second
line from the beginning thereof, thence running with and binding o
a part of said second line, said line being the common boundary
between the herein named parties of the first part and J. Carl

Porter and wife and also binding within the right of way of said
Saffell Road, 20 feat wide

¢ Bouth 59 deégrees 31 minutes Wes*
59.95 feet and thence leaving said road and outline and running
for a line of division now made parallel with the west side of
the aforesaid transmission line right of way, 150 feet wide, and

distant 50 feet vesterly therufrom, measured at a right angle

thereto, South 3 degrees 00 minutes Wast 721,82 feet to the place
of beginning.

Containing 0,826 of an Acre of land more or less.

, The 150 feat wide right of way herein secondly described
(Parcel 2) is the

same right of way acquired in the Condemnation
Proceedings of the Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland
versus John T. Nolan and wife dated May 1, 1931 and recorded in
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Condemnation Docket
W.P,C. No. 1, folio 85.
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon
H

811 and evary the rights, alleys, ways,
fppurtenances and advantages, to the same
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lodging, or nnrld.u apportl.!.ninq | - . |
T0 HAVE mnmnowm-ud loto!gromdlndpt-iuh
‘ahovc describhed and mantioned, md hnnby I.nuuded ta hi mnwycd:

together with the rights, pri.vi.lngu. ppurt.nunul and lﬂnntagn
thexresto helonging or lpp.rulninq untn mﬂ ta the prupir ull Imd
banefit of the said JAMES cmmn mmn. hi.n hlh.'l lnd lnlgnl.
lin fee simple. |

s
i R

AND the sald party of _tht first pact hersby &dvén&ii;tq |
that she has not done or suffersd to be dons any act, ﬂitii‘ or
thing whatscever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that
she will warrant specially the property granted and that she will

sxecute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

i WITNESS the hand and seal of said grantor.

" TEST 1 | “ ~ =

. : b .,;rqr
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v 3 /U GaNNeLie FC 3T H -
STATE OF MARYLAND, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIrY, that on this 5 day of JM’G"
1976, beforas me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for %ﬂﬁﬂbf atuﬂ')'/ + Personally
appeared B. Jeannette Porter knowm to ma {(or satisfactorily
proven) to ba the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that she executed the sams for the
purposes therein contained, and in my pressnce signed and nealed

the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, I hereunto set my hand asd official

05hlewes F028340gay IL-22 X
0Chivess R2BIGE2  9L-22 Y a?ﬁ /D, /

R00°4 Lor record JUN 22 1976 st,

Por Mror 1, Kabdine, dr. £1017 —pch & TPED
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VEE-SIMPLE DEFD CODE -City or County < P £Té Mo 5 < s

NQ _CONSIDERATION NO TRANSFER TAX NO TITLE SEARCH

This Deed, Made this 2 "' f (\ day of A‘L ('Ll-u.d.t,v)

N the yoar one thausmand mne hundrod and +*) Jinty two , by und between

JAMES CAMERON PORTER and SUZANNE ENDRESS PORTER, his wife

of daltlworte County in the State of Muryland, of the first purt. and

‘!AMES CAMERON PORTER

W 12:82 2971508 sveni2 00
Of the second part. 122 29715008 eewe]200.
Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of zero consideration

the smsd JAMES CAMERON PORTER and SUZANNE $DRESS HORTER, his wife,

3

. ‘ga
do gmni un dvm unto the amid J ﬁMmMER&MVFEH . hiad
q | >
g /&’W

heirs and " in fee simple, all that tract or lots of ground, situate, lying and being in '
Baltimqre County, Maryland AR » aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:~—
* fﬁ}ﬁ\
. l‘;b

] g - /
Heginning for the same at a stake on "Ehé "oast ajde of the
Relntorstown to 3

3oldioes Delight"r and known ag "Borcyman's Lane" said point
beilng where formerly stood twe chestnut trees, and being the beginning point

of the tract of land as conveyed by and described in a Deed from James P.
Baigher and others to Reuben &

» Hare,datod April 17, 1908, and recorded among
the Land Records of valtimors ‘ounty in Liber WP.C. No. 327, Foltio B2 &,

Lhonce with and on tLho tlrgl Line of gald Dee orth twenty-two and che-half
degrees west five hundred and lnch to a point at the end

, ten hundred and twenty -

loned in a Deed of a right of way from Somar-
ville Mc.Comas and others to Erneygt L. ook and othery, datod July 24, 1909,
and recorded among the Land Recordd of Baltimore County in Liber W.».C. No.
358, Folio 69 &c., thence following the

said ri%gt of way with the usze thereof
in common the two following courses: reversely, “south sgixty-six degrees and

- forty-nine minutes west, ten hundred and twenty-six feet and three inchesg
(%?uuth. g lLghty-seven degroees and twenty-one minutes west, one hundred and four

nd three-fourths degrees east, eighty
perches line mentioned in the Deed from James p. Baugher and others to teuben
W. Hare, above referred to: thence on ”ﬁﬁ%l ine south seven and three-fourthya
degraen past, torty -one and ehyht tenthn pérchas to d Htone at the end thereof
and to the given line of

"Clark'y Park"win the centre of g thirty-three foot
road; thence in the centre of said rGaJ&

county road leading from

orth sixty and one-fourth degrees
east, sevenyy-eight and one-fourth perches to the place of beginning. con-
tatning eighteen and one-half acres of land, morn or leuy,
sSaving and FRCCpLIngG from thoe hercinabove da;

deribed tract of land, a1l
containing Two and Four Hundred Fifty-four Thousandth SSE

» MOre or less, embraced in the Condemnation Drﬂceedingsxi
of the Susquehanna Tran “

smission Company of Maryland vs. John T. Nolan and
l}_i;j]gm%ﬂulgﬂ, datud May 6,

1931, and recorded In the Circult Court for
Halt tmoro County, n Condeninagt fon Dockat 1, Folio 85,

.

N
YRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED o ;

(OVER) Irector of Finance R g

)

D NS
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND L
Par : ’
Auth rr.}ed 9 ture
510 72 ool s 1.




BEING the same trac

1975, was granted and conveyed by g

Porter and recorded
among the Land
E-H.K., Jr. No. 5606, Folio 122, ana o° °f Baltimore County in Liber

{

Ueed dated June 17 1976
' , b .
and recorded amnﬁ% the La Y o Jeanette Porter unto James

No. 5646, F¢1104925,

AND FURTHER BEING

April 9, 1980 ‘Was .granted an

'.,:.-1-1 Trigypm

it T 3 - an “wr B i T . al
L3S oy G Zb (=B a2 FLI Y Ko plo
s & i &an
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Together with the buildings und improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and every

*

the rights, alleys, ways, wnters, priviluges, appurtenances and advantages, to the saime belonging, or anywise

appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed: together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

sdvantages thereto belonging or nppartatiing unto and Lo e proper use and benefit of the Jaid

JAMES CAMERON PORTER,

his heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

And the mid part ies of the first part hereby covenant that they have
not done or wuflered to e done any uct, matter or thing whatsoever, b encusnber the property hereby

conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property granted and tlﬂa"‘ they will execate such further

assurances of the same a3 may be requisite.

Witness the hand 5 and seals of said grantor s

TEST: L
- R ARG (SEAL)
e O JAMES CAMERON PORTER
o < ':,.
L S ....::..' ﬁﬂ.n*mm.ﬂ-ﬂfgn dn Ay P ot -

J ; | SEAL)
SUZMNNE ENDRESS PORTER

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE

. L0 wit:
Ixd o
| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this ) {1\ { day of f . {Meia -
in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-two Jheforé me, the »y her,
a Notary Pubitic of the State of Muryland, in and for Lhe Tty aforenald,
personally appeared JAMES CAMERON PORTER and SUZANNE ENDRESS PORTER, his wife,

the sbove named grantors .and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

Hall to /
Receipht Re,
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